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Kia ora,
 
We refer to your information request below. Hamilton City Council provides the following
response.
 
Apologies please see attached.
 
You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision.
Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or
freephone 0800 802 602.
 
Ngaa mihi
Keeley Faulkner
Official Information Coordinator
Governance & Assurance Team | Business Services
Email: officialinformation@hcc.govt.nz

Hamilton City Council | Private Bag 3010 | Hamilton 3240 | www.hamilton.govt.nz

Like us on Facebook Follow us on Twitter

This email and any attachments are strictly confidential and may contain privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient,
please delete the message and notify the sender. You should not read, copy, use, change, alter, disclose or deal in any manner
whatsoever with this email or its attachments without written authorisation from the originating sender. Hamilton City Council does
not accept any liability whatsoever in connection with this email and any attachments including in connection with computer viruses,
data corruption, delay, interruption, unauthorised access or unauthorised amendment. Unless expressly stated to the contrary the
content of this email, or any attachment, shall not be considered as creating any binding legal obligation upon Hamilton City Council.
Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of Hamilton City
Council.

 
I support flexibility at work. While it suits me to send this email now, I don’t expect a response outside of your own working hours. 

 
 
 
 
-----Original Message-----
From  <fyi-request-24118-bcb51325@requests.fyi.org.nz> 
Sent: Friday, 15 September 2023 10:48 am
To: Official Information <officialinformation@hcc.govt.nz>
Subject: [Mass email/Possible SPAM] Re: Official Information request - ANPR Cameras
 
Dear Hamilton City Council,
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Hi there, I see you have mentioned a spreadsheet for ANPR cameras in your response, however I
cannot see a spreadsheet attached.
 
Could you please provide this spreadsheet.
 
Yours faithfully,

 
 
-------------------------------------------------------------------
Please use this email address for all replies to this request:
fyi-request-24118-bcb51325@requests.fyi.org.nz
 
Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our
privacy and copyright policies:
https://us-west-2.protection.sophos.com?
d=fyi.org.nz&u=aHR0cHM6Ly9meWkub3JnLm56L2hlbHAvb2ZmaWNlcnM=&i=NWY2MmI1MjYy
Mzg2NDIwZWNkYjU3NDUz&t=elBmeXE3Rm1KTEMvRGFSMk5HaHJIMXVtVEVjY3ZuaktVZG9Cd2h
5NXJqOD0=&h=03b574a5106e491fb6d0f5d318e7d925&s=AVNPUEhUT0NFTkNSWVBUSVY91iTF
TTNCJzq8Tvnk7BmjYBIVewRfTir1XaW8HIobtdq5yQwPoXUEtJdVzKG4FzGIemdZQ6bNnOzS-
upOcTBcalonyI2QLt1m1Qury6VkH09DnadnuvpUloOaFp-I0jU
 
If you find this service useful as an Official Information officer, please ask your web manager to
link to us from your organisation's OIA or LGOIMA page.
 
-------------------------------------------------------------------
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From: Official Information
To: fyi-request-24118-bcb51325@requests.fyi.org.nz
Cc: Official Information
Subject: Final response - LGOIMA 349383 -  - ANPR information
Date: Friday, 15 September 2023 10:20:59 am
Attachments: image001.png
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Kia ora,
 
We refer to your information request below. Hamilton City Council provides the following
response.
 
Your request:
 

1. What are the locations of the currently installed ANPR cameras + install dates if
possible.
2. What are the locations of the future, planned installed ANPR cameras.
3. What system is being used to run the ANPR cameras (axis, milestone, Rekor or other
ANPR softwares).
4. How long are license plate data stored for.
5. Was the office of the privacy commissioner consulted before installation.
6. How does the ANPR system get its plate alert data (NZTA, carjam API, police, manual
plate entry)
7. Does the ANPR system check for expired rego, wof, etc or is it only for stolen vehicles.
8. What is the city’s plans for ANPR (covering all entrances to the city, hotspots for stolen
vehicles etc)
9. Do police have a direct access to view plate data or is it only accessible by City
Cameras/city safe.
10. How many alerts for stolen cars have the HCC had since installations.
11. Can you provide a cost breakdown of the installation of cameras on a “per camera”
basis.
12. Does the HCC plan to have the city fully covered by ANPR (all the way to te rapa,
down the south hamilton).

 
Our response:
 

1. What are the locations of the currently installed ANPR cameras + install dates if possible?
Please see the spreadsheet attached that provides the current Licence Plate Recognition
Camera’s

 
2. What are the locations of the future, planned installed ANPR cameras?

As the above there are future locations but installation dates have not been confirmed.
 

3. What system is being used to run the ANPR cameras (axis, milestone, Rekor or other ANPR
softwares).

Axis ANPR software and Milestone
 

4. How long are license plate data stored for.
Our footage is only held for 30 days.
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5. Was the office of the privacy commissioner consulted before installation?

The Privacy commissioner was not consulted before installing ANPR as licence plates are
not considered private information, please see here the Privacy Commissioner website.

 
6. How does the ANPR system get its plate alert data (NZTA, carjam API, police, manual plate

entry)
Police – updated every 15 minutes.

 
7. Does the ANPR system check for expired rego, wof, etc or is it only for stolen vehicles.

The fixed ANPR check for stolen vehicles and number plates. HCC Transportation ANPR
vehicles will be used to improve the safe working environment of Parking Wardens. This
will be done to deliver existing compliance routines and to improve the safety of road
users around the city in support of Access Hamilton and City Transportation initiatives.

 
8. What is the city’s plans for ANPR (covering all entrances to the city, hotspots for stolen

vehicles etc)
The Spreadsheet attached provided covers the intended installations.

 
9. Do police have a direct access to view plate data or is it only accessible by City

Cameras/city safe.
Police have direct access to the data via the secure vGRID SaferCity Platform.

 
10. How many alerts for stolen cars have the HCC had since installations.

We do not keep records beyond 30 days and the recent data we have does not separate
number plate alerts and stolen vehicles. Only the stolen vehicle data is responded to.

 
11. Can you provide a cost breakdown of the installation of cameras on a “per camera” basis.

No, this information is sensitive to the successful tender.
 

12. . Does the HCC plan to have the city fully covered by ANPR (all the way to Te Rapa, down
the south Hamilton).

The Spreadsheet provides the intended installations.
 
 
You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision.
Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or
freephone 0800 802 602.
 
Ngaa mihi
Keeley Faulkner
Official Information Coordinator
Governance & Assurance Team | Business Services
Email: officialinformation@hcc.govt.nz



Hamilton City Council | Private Bag 3010 | Hamilton 3240 | www.hamilton.govt.nz

Like us on Facebook Follow us on Twitter

This email and any attachments are strictly confidential and may contain privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient,
please delete the message and notify the sender. You should not read, copy, use, change, alter, disclose or deal in any manner
whatsoever with this email or its attachments without written authorisation from the originating sender. Hamilton City Council does
not accept any liability whatsoever in connection with this email and any attachments including in connection with computer viruses,
data corruption, delay, interruption, unauthorised access or unauthorised amendment. Unless expressly stated to the contrary the
content of this email, or any attachment, shall not be considered as creating any binding legal obligation upon Hamilton City Council.
Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of Hamilton City
Council.

 
I support flexibility at work. While it suits me to send this email now, I don’t expect a response outside of your own working hours. 

 
 
 
-----Original Message-----
From  <fyi-request-24118-bcb51325@requests.fyi.org.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, 12 September 2023 4:24 pm
To: Official Information <officialinformation@hcc.govt.nz>
Subject: [Mass email/Possible SPAM] Official Information request - ANPR Cameras
 
Dear Hamilton City Council,
 
I have recently seen a number of Axis ANPR cameras dotted around the city and would like to
request the following.
 
1. What are the locations of the currently installed ANPR cameras + install dates if possible.
 
2. What are the locations of the future, planned installed ANPR cameras.
 
3. What system is being used to run the ANPR cameras (axis, milestone, Rekor or other ANPR
softwares)
 
4. How long are license plate data stored for.
 
5. Was the office of the privacy commissioner consulted before installation
 
6. How does the ANPR system get its plate alert data (NZTA, carjam API, police, manual plate
entry)
 
7. Does the ANPR system check for expired rego, wof, etc or is it only for stolen vehicles
 
8. What is the city’s plans for ANPR (covering all entrances to the city, hotspots for stolen
vehicles etc)
 
9. Do police have a direct access to view plate data, or is it only accessible by City Cameras/city
safe
 
10. How many alerts for stolen cars have the HCC had since installations
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11. Can you provide a cost breakdown of the installation of cameras on a “per camera” basis.
 
12. Does the HCC plan to have the city fully covered by ANPR (all the way to te rapa, down the
south hamilton)
 
Thank you,
 
Yours faithfully,

-------------------------------------------------------------------
 
This is an Official Information request made via the FYI website.
 
Please use this email address for all replies to this request:
fyi-request-24118-bcb51325@requests.fyi.org.nz
 
Is officialinformation@hcc.govt.nz the wrong address for Official Information requests to
Hamilton City Council? If so, please contact us using this form:
https://us-west-2.protection.sophos.com?
d=fyi.org.nz&u=aHR0cHM6Ly9meWkub3JnLm56L2NoYW5nZV9yZXF1ZXN0L25ldz9ib2R5PWhhb
WlsdG9uX2NpdHlfY291bmNpbA==&i=NWY2MmI1MjYyMzg2NDIwZWNkYjU3NDUz&t=THM3bWs
4MEgrU2ZqNFJIWnFSUlJJT29xME9RT21TRCtjZ2UxLy8wNjh6QT0=&h=49f26edbe5c84b189d910a
96e0cb7fc3&s=AVNPUEhUT0NFTkNSWVBUSVY91iTFTTNCJzq8Tvnk7BmjYBIVewRfTir1XaW8HIobt
dq5yQwPoXUEtJdVzKG4FzGIemdZQ6bNnOzS-
upOcTBcalonyI2QLt1m1Qury6VkH09DnadnuvpUloOaFp-I0jU
 
Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our
privacy and copyright policies:
https://us-west-2.protection.sophos.com?
d=fyi.org.nz&u=aHR0cHM6Ly9meWkub3JnLm56L2hlbHAvb2ZmaWNlcnM=&i=NWY2MmI1MjYy
Mzg2NDIwZWNkYjU3NDUz&t=elBmeXE3Rm1KTEMvRGFSMk5HaHJIMXVtVEVjY3ZuaktVZG9Cd2h
5NXJqOD0=&h=49f26edbe5c84b189d910a96e0cb7fc3&s=AVNPUEhUT0NFTkNSWVBUSVY91iTFT
TNCJzq8Tvnk7BmjYBIVewRfTir1XaW8HIobtdq5yQwPoXUEtJdVzKG4FzGIemdZQ6bNnOzS-
upOcTBcalonyI2QLt1m1Qury6VkH09DnadnuvpUloOaFp-I0jU
 
If you find this service useful as an Official Information officer, please ask your web manager to
link to us from your organisation's OIA or LGOIMA page.
 
 
-------------------------------------------------------------------
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Location Installed Date
Tuhikaramea Rd 23/12/2022
Tuhikaramea Rd 23/12/2022
Whatawhata Road 30/03/2023
Whatawhata Road 30/03/2023
Mangaharakeke Drive (off Rotokauri roundabout) 12/04/2023
River Road - Fairfield Bridge 30/05/2023
Pukete Bridge 19/04/2023
Gordonton Rd (off Wairere roundabout) 20/04/2023
Whitiora Bridge 16/05/2023
Te Rapa - Ruffell Rd 17/05/2023
Gordonton Rd (off Thomas Rd) 17/05/2023
Massey St - Greenwood 18/05/2023
Greenwood - Killarney 18/05/2023
Ohaupo Road (New World) 6/04/2023
Tristram - London - Norton 16/08/2023
Cobham - Morrinsville 17/08/2023
Anzac Parade Bridge West 22/08/2023
Ward - Tristram 22/08/2023
Mill - Ulster 16/08/2023
Ward - Worley TBC
Mill St - Victoria St TBC
Claudelands Bridge West TBC
Anzac Parade – Anglesea St TBC
Mill St – Tristram St TBC
Bryce St – Anglesea St TBC
Peachgrove Rd – Fifth Ave TBC
Wairere Dr – Cambridge Rd TBC
Ruakura Rd – Knighton Rd TBC
Kahikatea Dr – Ohaupo Rd TBC
Normandy Rd – Cobham Dr TBC
Mangaharakeke Dr – Foreman Rd TBC
Victoria St – London St TBC
Anglesea St – London St TBC
Lake Rd – Hall St TBC
Anglesea St – Hood St TBC
Brooklyn Rd – Heaphy Terrace TBC
Cobham Dr – Galloway St TBC
Forest Lake Rd – Te Rapa Rd TBC
Forest Lake Rd – Avalon Dr TBC
Ohaupo Rd – Collins Rd TBC
Victoria St – Collingwood St TBC
Cobham Dr – Grey St TBC
Wairere Dr – Clyde St TBC
Bryce St – Barton St TBC
Pardoa Blv – Webb Dr TBC
Ruakura Rd – Silverdale Rd TBC
Ruakura Rd – Ruakura Ln TBC
Wairere Dr – Powells Rd TBC

Note: Yellow is upcoming ANPR




